

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CYNTHIA SORIA, Individually and as Parent
and Natural Guardian of G.S.,

GIOVANNI SORIA, Individually and as Parent
and Natural Guardian of G.S.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Karl J. Ashanti, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Rory J. Bellantoni, Esq.
BRAIN INJURY RIGHTS GROUP, LTD.
300 East 95th Street, Suite 130
New York, New York 10128
(646) 850-5035
karl@pabilaw.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. Factual Background.....	11
II. Conflict with Other Circuits	13
III. Origin of Soria's Erroneous Rationale.....	17
IV. The Rights And Responsibilities Of A School District	20
V. Empowering Parents Where Districts Have Failed	22
VI. Operative Placement Doctrine.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

Appendix:

Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit in No. 19-2540, Soria, et al. v. NYC Dept. of Education, filed 10/28/20	A1
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York in 19 Civ. 2149 (AT), Soria, et al. v. NYC Dept. of Education, filed 10/29/20	A7
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York in 19 Civ. 2149 (AT), Soria, et al. v. NYC Dept. of Education, filed 8/7/19	A8
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit in 19-1662, De Paulino v. NYC Dept. of Education, et al. and 19-1813, Carrillo, et al. v. NYC Dept. of Education, filed 5/18/20	A24
Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit in No. 19-4068, Neske, et al. v. NYC Dept. of Education, filed 10/2/20	A59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. Of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	12
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	4
<i>Concerned Parents v. NYC Board of Educ.</i> , 629 F.2d 751 (2d Cir. 1980)	25, 26, 27
<i>De Paulino v. New York City Department of Education</i> , 959 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dervishi v. Stamford Board of Educ.</i> , 653 Fed. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 28, 29
<i>Doe v. E. Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2022, 195 L. Ed. 2d 218 (2016), reh'g denied, 136 S. Ct. 2546, 195 L. Ed. 2d 882 (2016)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erickson v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , 199 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999).....	14, 16, 19, 29
<i>Florence County School District Four et al. v. Carter by Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	4, 23
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	12
<i>Gabel v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , <i>supra</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	29

<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	13, 31
<i>John M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Evanston Twp. High Sch. Dist. 202</i> , 502 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14, 16, 19, 29
<i>Johnson v. Special Educ. Hearing Office</i> , 287 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.J. v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 927 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lunceford v. District of Columbia Board of Educ.</i> , 745 F.2d 1577 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Mackey v. Bd. of Educ. for Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Neske v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 31435 (2d Cir. October 2, 2020).....	10, 14, 15, 19
<i>Neske v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129995 (S.D.N.Y. August 2, 2019)	17, 18, 19
<i>Neske v. New York City Dep't of Educ. ("Neske II")</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194276 (S.D.N.Y. November 7, 2019)	18, 19
<i>Olu-Cole v. E.L. Haynes Pub. Charter Sch.</i> , 930 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 16, 19, 29

Soria v. New York City Department of Education, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 34252 (2d Cir. October 28, 2020) *passim*

T.M. v. Cornwall Central School District, 752 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014) *passim*

T.Y. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., 584 F.3d 412 (2d. Cir. 2009) 26

Tucker v. Bay Shore, 873 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1989))..... 23

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)..... 12, 17, 20

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)-(B) 12

20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

34 C.F.R. § 300.116 11

34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 300.518(a)..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 300.518(d)..... 5

N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404(c)..... 11, 16, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter to Fisher, 21 IDELR 992 (OSEP 1994) 25
